



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 559/2021**

CIPLA LIMITED

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. C.M. Lall, Senior Advocate with
Ms. Archana Sahadeva, Mr. Siddharth
Raj Chaudhary and Ms. Ananya
Chugh, Advocates.

versus

CONCEPT BIOSCIENCES INDIA

PVT. LTD & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Ms. Deepali Aggarwal, Advocate for
Resolution Professional.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

28.02.2023

%

I.A. 10991/2022 (O-XXXIX R-2A of CPC)

1. As per the affidavit of service filed on behalf of the plaintiff, the alleged contemnors/defendants no. 4 and 5 have been served through email. However, none appears on behalf of the said contemnors.
2. In the interest of justice, last opportunity is given to the aforesaid defendants to appear before this Court. Counsel for the plaintiff shall supply a copy of this order to the defendant no.4 and 5.
3. E-mail sent to the defendants no.1, 2 and 3 have bounced back.
4. Counsel appearing on behalf of the Resolution Professional in respect



of the defendant no.1 submits that whereabouts of the Directors of the defendant no.1 company cannot be traced and therefore, they have filed an application seeking liquidation of the defendant no.1 company.

5. Counsel for the plaintiff shall also take instructions if the products bearing impugned marks are still being manufactured and/or sold in the market.

6. List on 28th April, 2023.

AMIT BANSAL, J

FEBRUARY 28, 2023

rt