



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(COMM) 559/2021 & I.A. 14487/2021, I.A. 14488/2021, I.A.
10991/2022, I.A. 41793/2024

CIPLA LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Archana Sahadeva and Mr.
Harshit Bhoi, Advocates
Mob: 8269272060

versus

CONCEPT BIOSCIENCES INDIA PVT. LTD & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Ms. Nimisha Agarwal, Advocate for
D-1 (through VC)

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER
20.11.2024

%

1. Ms. Nimisha Agarwal, learned counsel appearing for the defendant no.1 submits that defendant no.1-company is under the control of the official liquidator. Thus, she submits that there is no production of the infringing product by any entity under the control of the official liquidator or by the defendant, i.e., M/s Concept Biosciences, India Pvt. Ltd.
2. Let an affidavit to that effect be filed by the official liquidator.
3. Learned counsel appearing for defendant no.1-Company/official liquidator further submits that the official liquidator has been unable to get any instructions from the ex-directors of the defendant no.1-Company as such, despite trying to contact them on numerous occasions.



4. Accordingly, issue court notices to contemnor no. 4, i.e., Mr. Aditya Balasaria and contemnor no. 5, i.e., Mr. Anand Parmandka, through E-mail as well as through speed post, to remain present in court on the next date of hearing.
5. Re-notify on 20th January, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

NOVEMBER 20, 2024
ak