



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(COMM) 559/2021 & I.A. 14487/2021, I.A. 14488/2021, I.A.
10991/2022, I.A. 41793/2024
CIPLA LIMITEDPlaintiff

Through: Ms. Archana Sahadeva and Mr.
Harshit Bhoi, Advocates
Mob: 9818758576
Email:
archana@sahadevalawchambers.com

versus

CONCEPT BIOSCIENCES INDIA PVT. LTD & ORS.
.....Defendants
Through: Ms. Nimisha Agarwal, Advocate
Mob: 9038516134
Email: nimisha05.na@gmail.com

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER
% **20.01.2025**

1. Ms. Nimisha Agarwal, learned counsel appearing for the official liquidator submits that the official liquidator has been released by National Company Law Tribunal ("NCLT").
2. Thus, she submits that on account of the same, the affidavit in terms of the last order has not been filed. This Court notes that court notice had been issued to the ex-directors, i.e., Mr. Aditya Balasaria and Mr. Anand Parmandka, on the last date of hearing, which has been served.
3. However, there is no appearance on their behalf.



4. Considering the fact that the company in question may have been taken over by a new management, learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff is directed to get in touch with the official liquidator in order to ascertain the current status of the defendant company, so that the present suit can move forward accordingly.

5. In view of the aforesaid, further orders are not being passed against the aforesaid ex-directors, for the time being.

6. Re-notify on 16th April, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

JANUARY 20, 2025
ak